Risk Mitigation Strategies 3.00% 6.21%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.00% as of June 30, 2023. The projection
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be
made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be based on 100%
of the actuarially determined contributions for the State. Based on those assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to all projected
benefit payments in determining the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability

The following presents the net pension liability of JRS as of June 30, 2023, calculated using the discount rate
as disclosed above as well as what JRS’s net pension liability would be if it was calculated using a discount
rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

At 1% At current At 1%
decrease (6.00%)  discount rate (7.00%)  increase (8.00%)

795,552,119   710,817,008   637,609,978

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Pension Amounts

June 30, 2023

 7 (Continued)

(5) Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
The following presents a summary of changes in the deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of
resources for the year ended June 30, 2023:

Beginning End
Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Differences betw een expected

and actual experience 2020 3.37 years $ 309,201  —   309,201  —
2022 2.95 years 206,212  —   105,750  100,462
2023 3.05 years —   1,460,241  478,768  981,473

Subtotal 515,413  1,460,241  893,719  1,081,935

Changes of assumptions 2020 3.37 years 12,377,879  —   12,377,879  —

Subtotal 12,377,879  —   12,377,879  —

Differences betw een projected
and actual investment earnings 2019 5 years 321,164  —   321,164  —
on pension plan investments 2020 5 years 3,321,855  —   1,660,927  1,660,928

2021 5 years (16,470,505) —   (5,490,168) (10,980,337)
2022 5 years 28,182,726  —   7,045,681  21,137,045
2023 5 years —   (4,639,557) (927,911) (3,711,646)

Subtotal 15,355,240  (4,639,557) 2,609,693  8,105,990

Total Deferred Outflow s of Resources $ 28,248,532  (3,179,316) 15,881,291  9,187,925

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Differences betw een expected

and actual experience 2021 3.12 years $ 595,016  —   531,263  63,753

Changes of assumptions 2021 3.12 years 144,487,580  —   129,006,768  15,480,812
2022 2.95 years 1,230,205  —   630,875  599,330

Subtotal 145,717,785  —   129,637,643  16,080,142

Total Deferred Inflow s of Resources $ 146,312,801  —   130,168,906  16,143,895

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
JUDICIAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Pension Amounts

June 30, 2023

 8

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
will be recognized in pension expense (benefit) as follows:

Year ending June 30:
2024 $ (13,276,135)
2025 1,106,369
2026 6,141,709
2027 (927,913)

Total $ (6,955,970)

(6) Pension Expense (Benefit)
The components of total pension expense (benefit) for the year ending June 30, 2023 are as follows:

Service cost $ 25,247,323
Interest on total pension liability 62,546,102
Member contributions (9,799,479)
Administrative expense 177,626
Expected investment return net of investment expenses (12,652,584)

Current period recognition (amortization) of deferred inflows/outflows of resources:
Differences between expected and actual experience 362,456
Changes of assumptions (117,259,764)
Difference between projected and actual investment earnings on